| 01-10-96 CMG       Patent and Trademark G         Any RefDocket No:: 436 002US1       Image: Constraint of the second secon  | BB/21/2001 14:26 5152339065<br>FORM PTO-1594  | 08-30-2   | 001  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER   |  |
|--|---|---|--|---|--|
| To the Homewish Commissioner of Pannas and Tins.       101829719       / threed.         1. Name of conveying party(164)       2. Name and selfness of reactiving party(164)         CAS Entreprises, the 40% King Tools (as clearfied in the Coloid dated Argans 20, 2001)       Name: Chig A. Sourcerfield and Tools Sourcerfield         Additional anamych) of conveying party(164)       Name: Chig A. Sourcerfield and Tools Sourcerfield         Additional anamych) of conveying party(164)       Name: Chig A. Sourcerfield and Tools Sourcerfield         Additional anamych) of conveying party(164)       Name: Chig A. Sourcerfield and Tools Sourcerfield         Additional anamych) of conveying party(164)       Name: Chig A. Sourcerfield and Tools Sourcerfield         [1] Status       (1) Anageria       Chir,  | 01-10-96:CMG  |   |  | Patent and Trademark Of   |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ine): 2. Name and address of reacting party(ine): CAS Distances and party (ine) attacked [] [Yes (XNO Additional party(i) of conveyings [] Additional party(i) of conveying additional party of conveyings [] Additional party(i) of conveying additional party of whom correspondence [] Additional party(i) of conveyings [] Additional party(i) of conveying additional party |   |   |  | / thereof   |  |
| CAS Bintergrees, Inc. dVok Kreg Tools (as clearlist in the Codgial dated August 22, 2001)       Image: Craig A. Socamerfield and Todd Socimeerfield         Social results of converging party(ine) statistical ([] Yee (K]):0       Social results of converging)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging)       (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging)       (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging)       (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging)       (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)         Social results of converging)       (I) Marger (I)       Social results of converging)         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the securition data of the applications and patterns involved   |   |   |  |   |  |
| Argun: 20, 2001)       Windowsky and the second of the secon                                       |   | s Codioil deted   |  |   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ice) statucts? []Yes [X]No 3. Name of conveying and (] Marger [] Other   | August 20, 2001)  | 4/01  | -  | 27740 Timber Rd., Kelley, IA 50134 and  |  |
| [X] Assignment       []) Marger         [3] Society Agreement       []) Change of Name         [4] Society Agreement       []] Change of Name         [5] Other  | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ]Y   | 'es [X]No   |  | TTT OU JULY DI, PARELY, IT VOVET, ISPECTIVELY   |  |
| [X] Assignment       []) Marger         [] Socutify Agreement       []] Change of Nume         [] Socutify Agreement       []] Change of Nume         [] Other   | 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   | 200  |   |  |
| 1) Other       Analysis of a contrast and set of the application sumber(r) or parter number(r)         4. Application number(r)       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution data of the application is         A. Peters Application No.(r)       B. Peters No.(r)         Serial No. 096(44,600, filed August 23, 2000         Additional number of applications and peters involved:  | [X] Assignment [] Merger  |   | City:  | State:ZDP:  |  |
| A application number(s) or patent number(s):      If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is  | [] Socurity Agreement     [] Change of Name       [] Other  |   | Additional name(s                            | s) & address(es) stisched? [ ]Yes [X]No   |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the excention data of the application is  | Execution Date: August 20, 2001   |   |  | 3 24 ma   |  |
| A Priest Application No.(s)<br>Serial No. 09644,609, filed August 23, 2000<br>Additional sambers stacked? []Yes (X]No<br>3. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed<br>Name. Barbara J, Clark<br>Mansapolin, MN 55402<br>9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and excrete and any stacked copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J, Clark No. 33, 107<br>Name of Person Signing<br>Consideration for the proof of the foregoing information is true and excrete and any stacked copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J, Clark No. 33, 107<br>Name of Person Signing<br>Consideration for the proof of the institute of the statistic for the statistic field in a strenge about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including integrine for payles institute and Trademarks<br>Barbara J. Clark No. 651-0011 (exp. 494)<br>Do not detects this portion<br>Main deciment and completing for this sample cover sheet is estimated to a sweage about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including the strength of applications to the U.S. Patent and Trademarks<br>Barbara J 00000176 (9644609<br>40, 00 DP  | 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):   |   |  |   |  |
| Serial No. 09/644,609, filed August 23, 2000         Additional numbers strached? []Yes (XNo         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed         Name.       Barbara J. Clark         Address:       Schwagnaen, Lundberg, Woesmar & Kluth, P.A.<br>P.O. Box 2935<br>Minnaapolis, MN 55402         B. Please charge my additional flow or credit my overpayments to our<br>Deposit account number:       [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account         S. Statement and signature.       S. Statement and signature.         To the best of ray knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to use and correct and eny attached copy is a true copy of the original document.         Barbara J. ClarkRee, No. 38,107         Name of Person Signing         Do not detach this portion         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Planatis and Trademarks         Box Not 6651-0011 (exp. 494)         Do not detach this portion         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Planatis and Trademarks         Box Additiones for projection of the state and reviewing the state information to:         Commissioner of Planatis and Trademarks         Box Additiones for projection for this supple cover sheet is serimated to arways alout 20 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for previewing the document of anathering the do  | If this document is being filed together with a new ap  | plication, the execution date of t                                  | e application is:                            |   |  |
| Additional sumbers stackind? []Yes (XB+0<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning downs thould be mailed<br>Name: Barbara J. Clark<br>Mamespoin, Jun Derg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A.<br>P.O. Box 2938<br>Minneapolis, MN 55402<br>9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any strached copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J. Clark No. 35,107<br>Name of Periods Signing<br>Do NOT USE THISS SPACE<br>9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any strached copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J. Clark Res. No. 35,107<br>Name of Periods Signing<br>OMB No. 0651-0011 (cap. 494)<br>Do not detach this portion<br>Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissions of Periods and Trademarks<br>Washington, D.C. 20231<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document /<br>200000176 09644609<br>40.00 BP  | A. Patent Application No.(s)  |   | B. Pet                                       | tent No. (3)  |  |
| Additional sumbers stackind? []Yes (XB+0<br>5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning downs thould be mailed<br>Name: Barbara J. Clark<br>Mamespoin, Jun Derg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A.<br>P.O. Box 2938<br>Minneapolis, MN 55402<br>9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any strached copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J. Clark No. 35,107<br>Name of Periods Signing<br>Do NOT USE THISS SPACE<br>9. Statement and signature.<br>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any strached copy is a true copy of the original document.<br>Barbara J. Clark Res. No. 35,107<br>Name of Periods Signing<br>OMB No. 0651-0011 (cap. 494)<br>Do not detach this portion<br>Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissions of Periods and Trademarks<br>Washington, D.C. 20231<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document /<br>200000176 09644609<br>40.00 BP  | Serial No. 09/644,609, filed August 23, 2000  |   |  |   |  |
| S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed  Name. Barbara J. Clark  P.O. Eox 2938 Minneepolis, MN 55402  S. Please charge my additional flats or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number:  |   |   |  |   |  |
| Address: Schwegman, Lundberg, Woessner & Kluth, P.A.<br>P.O. Box 2938<br>Minnespolis, MN 55402<br>S. Please charge any additional field of deposit account<br>1] Authorized to be charged to deposit account   | 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br>concerning document should be mailed                             | <u> </u>  | 6. Total number o                            | of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>  |  |
| P.O. Exx 2938<br>Minnespolis, MN 55402   P.O. Exx 2938  (] Authorized to be charged to deposit account  S. Please charge any additional fact or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number:   | Name: Barbara J, Clark  | 7. Total fee (37 CF   |  | FR 3.41): <b>5 _40.00</b>   |  |
| S. Please charge my additional flass or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number:   | P.O. Box 2938   | Α.  |  |   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of roy knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Barbara J. Clark/Rec. No. 38.107 Name of Person Signing OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Uo not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Persons and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Trademark (29/2001 AAHMED1 00000176 09644609 40.00 DP  | MITTIGES ONIE, MIN 33402  |   |  |   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.          Barbara J. Clart/Ree. No. 38,107       AuGUST 21, 2001         Name of Person Signing       Data         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Total number of pages including cover sheet         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Do not detach this portion         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:       Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks         Box Asignments       Washington, D. C. 20231         Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Trademarks         /29/2001 AAHNED1       00000176         00 OP       40.00 OP  |   | DO NOT USE T  | us space                                     |   |  |
| Barbara J. Clark/Rec. No. 38,107       Culture       Aucust 21, 2001         Name of Person Signing       Data       Total number of pages including cover sheet         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Do not detach this portion       Total number of pages including cover sheet         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Do not detach this portion       Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Pataots and Trademarks       Box Assignments       Washington, D.C. 20231         Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Trademark         /29/2001 AAHNED1       00000176 09644609       Aucust 00 DP   | 9. Statement and signature.   |   |  |   |  |
| Name of Person Signing       Date         Name of Person Signing       Date         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Total number of pages including cover sheet         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Do not detach this portion         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:       Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks         Box Assignments       Washington, D.C. 20231         Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document againering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark         /29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609       40.00 0P  | To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing   | g information is true and correct :                                 | and eny attached cop                         | y is a true copy of the original document.  |  |
| Name of Person Signing       Date         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Total number of pages including cover sizes         OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       Do not detach this portion         Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:       Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks         Box Assignments       Washington, D.C. 20231         Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and Trademark         /29/2001 AAHNED1       00000176         09644609       40.00 0P   | Barbara J. Clark/Reg. No. 38,107  | Analan  | Ollack                                       | AUGUST 21, 2001   |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)<br>Do not detach this portion<br>Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks<br>Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 20231<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of<br>gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark<br>/29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609<br>40.00 0P   |   | Signature   | /  | ~   |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks<br>Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 20231<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of<br>gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark<br>/29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609<br>40.00 0P  | ОМВ No. 0651-0011 (ехр. 4/94)   |   |  |   |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:<br>Commissioner of Patants and Trademarks<br>Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 20231<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of<br>gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark<br>/29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609<br>40.00 0P  |   | Ro not datach ti  | ie nortion                                   |   |  |
| Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 2023)<br>Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document of<br>gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark<br>/29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609<br>40.00 0P   | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet   |   |  |   |  |
| gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark<br>/29/2001 AAHNED1 00000176 09644609<br>40.00 DP  | Box Assignments   |   |  |   |  |
| 40.00 00 /   | Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is esti-<br>gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing | imated to average about 30 minus<br>the sample cover sheet. Send or | tes per document to b<br>suments regarding f | be recorded, including time for reviewing the document ar<br>his burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark |  |
| 40.00 00 /   | -   | $\mathbf{i}$  |  |   |  |
| FC:581   |   | P )   |  |   |  |
|  | I FC:581  | 1   |  |   |  |
|  |   |   |  | PATENT  |  |

PATENT REEL: 012107 FRAME: 0856

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, the Assignee, <u>CAS Enterprises. Inc.</u>, <u>d/b/a Krep Tools</u>, (as clarified in the Codicil dated August 20, 2001), a corporation organized and operating under the laws of the State of Iowa, (<u>a/k/a "Kreg Tool Co."</u>), and residing at <u>201 Campus Drive</u>, <u>Huxley. IA 50124</u>. (hereinafter "Assignor"), has acquired certain rights in and to an invention entitled <u>ADJUSTABLE HOLDING DEVICE AND METHODS OF USING SAME</u>, an application for United States Letter Patent thereon executed by the inventors thereof, n mely <u>Craig A.</u> <u>Sommerfeld</u> and <u>Todd Sommerfeld</u>, said application filed <u>August 23, 2000</u>, which application is assigned U.S. patent application serial number <u>09/644.609</u>, and in and the other rights with respect to that subject matter, as set forth in an assignment to Assignor executed by said inventors, <u>Craig</u> <u>A. Sommerfeld</u> and <u>Todd Sommerfeld</u>.

AND WHEREAS, <u>Craig A. Sommerfeld</u> residing at <u>27740 Timber Rd., Kelley. IA 50134</u> and <u>Todd Sommerfeld</u> residing at <u>1117 SE Judy Dr., Ankeny, IA 50021</u>, individuals, (hereinafter "Assignce") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of for ign countries which may be granted therefrom; and all Letters Patent of for ign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Irademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignce of the entire right, tills and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

> PATENT REEL: 012107 FRAME: 0857

Docket No.: 436.002US1 Serial No. 09/644,609 Filing Date: August 23, 2000 Page 2 of 2

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, We do hereby agree that We and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, Assignor hereby requests the Honorable Commission of Fatent and Trademarks to issue the Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance with this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. Assignor, acting through its <u>CEO</u>, has hereunto set its hand on the date of Notarization below.

STATE OF )55. COUNTY OF

On this  $\underline{\partial O}$  day of  $\underline{August}$ , 2001 before me personally appeared  $\underline{Craig}$ Somerfeld to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

Leo A then

Notary Public



## CODICIL TO ASSIGNMENT DATED NOVEMBER 6, 2000

WHEREAS, the attached ASSIGNMENT dated November 6, 2000 and marked as "Exhibit A" lists the Assignee as "Kreg Tool Co.", it is understood and agreed to by fall parties that this is considered a reference to "Kreg Tools." a registered business name with the State of Iowa.

FURTHER, this codicil hereby states that the Real Party in Interest for the Assignment dated November 6, 2000 is CAS Enterprises. Inc., d/b/a Kreg Tools, a corporation organized and operating under the laws of the State of Iowa, as shown by attached Exhibits "B" (Acknowledgment of Receipt of Articles of Incorporation by Secretary []f State), "C"(Resolution of Domestic Corporation Adopting Fictitious Name) and "D" (Acknowledgment of Receipt of Resolution of Domestic Corporation Adopting Fictitious Name).

Date: 8-20-01

Date: 8-20-01

raig a & omnefild g. A. Sommerfeld

odd Sommerfeld

**RECORDED: 08/24/2001**